pro forma net finance costs, pro forma depreciation, amortization and impairment expense and pro forma special items.

Pro forma RC EBITDA before special items represents pro forma net income before pro forma income tax
expense, pro forma net finance costs, pro forma depreciation, amortization and impairment expense, pro forma special
items and pro forma inventory holding losses.

xxvii

As adjusted Pro forma EBITDA before special items represents pro forma net income before pro forma income
tax expense, pro forma net finance costs, pro forma depreciation, amortization and impairment expense, pro forma
special items and pro forma inventory holding losses, adjusting for the difference between the historical BP corporate
charges to the Aromatics and Acetyls Businesses and the charges to the Aromatics and Acetyls Business for the services
under the Transitional Services Agreement.

The reconciliation of the Group’s pro forma net income for the year/period to pro forma EBITDA before special
items, pro forma RC EBITDA before special items and as adjusted pro forma RC EBITDA before special items is as
follows:

For the year
ended

December 31,
For the nine months
ended September 30,

 2019 2019 2020

For the
12 months

ended
September 30,

2020
Pro forma net income for the year/period .....  766.2 735.3 270.1 301.0
Pro forma income tax expense .....  212.2 186.0 95.7 121.9
Pro forma income before income tax .....  978.4 921.3 365.8 422.9
Pro forma net finance costs .....  177.5 127.0 171.8 222.3
Pro forma depreciation, amortization and impairment

expense .....  588.6 431.1 435.9 593.4
Pro forma special items(2) .....  58.5 2.1 0.5 56.9
Pro forma EBITDA before special items(1) .....  1,803.0 1,481.5 974.0 1,295.5
Pro forma inventory holding losses .....  61.1 43.4 190.3 208.0
Pro forma RC EBITDA before special items(1) .....  1,864.1 1,524.9 1,164.3 1,503.5
BP corporate charges to the Aromatics and Acetyls

Businesses .....  96.1 52.2 68.2 112.1
Corporate costs under the Transitional Services Agreement ..  (27.4) (20.4) (20.5) (27.5)
As adjusted pro forma RC EBITDA before special

items(1) .....  1,932.8 1,556.7 1,212.0 1,588.1

(1) Pro forma EBITDA before special items, pro forma RC EBITDA before special items and as adjusted pro forma RC EBITDA before special

items are not measures of financial performance under IFRS. EBITDA-based measures are not measures of the Group’s financial
performance or liquidity under IFRS. We believe that the presentation of EBITDA-based measures enhances an investor’s understanding of
the Group’s financial performance. However, EBITDA-based measures should not be considered in isolation or viewed as substitutes for
profit or as a measure of operating performance, cash flows from operating activities or as a measure of the Group’s ability to meet cash